
Procurement Review Comprehensive Checklist 
Procurement Services Division 

This form must accompany all Purchase Order Requisitions 

SECTION 1: DESCRIPTION 

General Tracking Contract Terms 

FILE ID#: RFP, BID, QUOTE OR RENEWAL#: INITIAL TERM WITH RENEWALS: 

23-063-PW 1 YR + 3 X 1 YR TERM PERIODS 

COMMITTEE: TARGET COMMITTEE DATE: PROMPT FOR RENEWAL: 

PUBLIC WORKS 09/03/2024 3 MONTHS 

CURRENT TERM TOTAL COST: MAX LENGTH WITH ALL RENEWALS: 

$350,000.00 FOUR YEARS 

Vendor Information Department Information 

VENDOR: VENDOR#: DEPT: 

Polydyne, Inc. 11394 Public Works 

VENDOR CONTACT: VENDOR CONTACT PHONE: DEPT CONTACT PHONE#: 

Mark Schlag 912-880-2035 630-985-7400

VENDOR CONTACT EMAIL: VENDOR WEBSITE: DEPT REQ#: 

PolyBidDpt@snfhc.com 
https:/ /www.wateronline.com/doc/ 
polydyne-inc-0001 

Overview 

INITIAL TERM TOTAL COST: 

$248,811.76 

CONTRACT TOTAL COST WITH ALL 
RENEWALS: 

$1,200,000.00 

CURRENT TERM PERIOD: 

FIRST RENEWAL 

DEPT CONTACT NAME: Sean 

Reese 

DEPT CONTACT EMAIL: 

Sean.Reese@dupagecounty.gov 

DESCRIPTION Identify scope of work, item(s) being purchased, total cost and type of procurement (i.e., lowest bid, RFP, renewal, sole source, etc.). 
Polymer for both the Woodridge Greene Valley and Knollwood Wastewater Treatment Facilities for a 1-year period from 11 /1 /24 through 10/31 /25 in 
the amount of $350,000.00 per Bid #23-063-PW. 

JUSTIFICATION Summarize why this procurement is necessary and what objectives will be accomplished 
Polymer is needed in both the sludge dewatering and solids thickening processes at the wastewater treatment facilities. Testing has been conducted 
on multiple polymer products prior to requesting bids. The basis for bid award consists of all costs associated with the dewatering processes including 
cake solids, capture rate, polymer dosage and polymer cost. 

SECTION 2: DECISION MEMO REQUIREMENTS 

DECISION MEMO NOT REQUIRED Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is not required. 

RENEWAL 

DECISION MEMO REQUIRED Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is required. 

SECTION 3: DECISION MEMO 

STRATEGIC IMPACT Select an item from the following dropdown menu of County's strategic priorities that this action will most impact. 

SOURCE SELECTION Describe method used to select source. 

RECOMMENDATION Describe staff recommendation and provide justification. Identify at least 2 other options to accomplish this request, including 
AND status quo, (i.e., take no action). 
TWO 

ALTERNATIVES 

Form under revision control 01/04/2023 






